

**BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application for Review of

Alton Theodore Davis, Jr.

File No. 3-19588

**FINRA'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COMMISSION'S  
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL BRIEFING**

Alan Lawhead  
Vice President and  
Director – Appellate Group

Megan Rauch  
Associate General Counsel

Jennifer Brooks  
Associate General Counsel

Celia Passaro  
Associate General Counsel

FINRA  
Office of General Counsel  
1735 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 728-8863  
megan.rauch@finra.org  
nac.casefilings@finra.org

November 17, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	2
A. The Customer Arbitration.....	2
B. Davis Files a Statement of Claim Seeking Expungement of Information About the Underlying Customer Arbitration.....	3
III. Argument .....	4
A. FINRA’s Summary Responses to Issues Raised by the Commission .....	4
B. The Commission Lacks Jurisdiction over Davis’s Appeal Because He Previously Accessed FINRA Arbitration for His Expungement Claim.....	5
1. Davis’s Arguments That His Access to FINRA’s Arbitration Service for His Expungement Request Was Limited in the Underlying Customer Arbitration Have No Merit.....	8
2. The Request for an Expungement Is the Same Whether It Is Made in a Customer Arbitration or Intra-Industry Arbitration.....	10
IV. Conclusion .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>SEC Decisions</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Dustin Tylor Aiguier</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88953, 2020 SEC LEXIS 1430 (May 26, 2020) .....	passim
<i>In the Matter of the Consolidated Arb. Applications</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 89495, 2020 SEC LEXIS 3312 (Aug. 6, 2020) .....	10
<i>In the Matter of the Consolidated Arbs. Applications</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 92923, 2021 SEC LEXIS 2619 (Sept. 9, 2021) .....	3
<i>Joseph Dillon &amp; Co.</i> , 54 S.E.C. 960 (2000) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>John Boone Kincaid III</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 87384, 2019 SEC LEXIS 4189 (Oct. 22, 2019) .....	passim
<i>WD Clearing, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75868, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3699 (Sept. 9, 2015) .....	5
 <b><u>Federal Statutes and Codes</u></b>	
15 USC § 78s(s)(d) .....	5-6
15 USC § 78s(s)(d)(1) .....	1, 4, 6
 <b><u>FINRA/NASD Notices and Rules</u></b>	
FINRA Rule 2080 .....	11
FINRA Rule 10213 .....	12
FINRA Rule 10303 .....	12
FINRA Rule 10316 .....	12
FINRA Rule 10317 .....	12
FINRA Rule 10321 .....	12
FINRA Rule 12000 .....	11
FINRA Rule 12101(a).....	10
FINRA Rule 12208 .....	11

FINRA Rule 12303 .....	10
FINRA Rule 12506 .....	11
FINRA Rule 12507 .....	11
FINRA Rule 12805 .....	10, 11
FINRA Rule 10330(e).....	9, 12
FINRA Rule 13101(a).....	10
FINRA Rule 13208 .....	11
FINRA Rule 13506 .....	11
FINRA Rule 13805 .....	10, 11
<i>NASD Notice to Members 04-16</i> , 2004 NASD LEXIS 18 (Mar. 4, 2004) .....	11
<b><u>Miscellaneous</u></b>	
Arbitrator’s Guide,78, <a href="https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/arbitrators-ref-guide.pdf">https://www.finra.org/sites/default/files/arbitrators-ref-guide.pdf</a> .....	11
